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 Plant Species Observed in the Study Area 
Latin Name Common name Family 
Achillea millefolium yarrow Asteraceae 
Agrostis lacuna-vernalis vernal pool bentgrass Poaceae 
Ambrosia chamissonis beach bur-sage Asteraceae 
Ammophila arenaria European beachgrass Poaceae 
Apium graveolens celery Apiacea 
Artemisia pycnocephala coastal sagewort Asteraceae 
Avena fatua oat grass Poaceae 
Baccharis pilularis coyote brush Asteraceae 
Baccharis salicifolius mulefat Asteraceae 
Brassica sp. mustard Brassicaceae 
Briza major rattlesnake grass Poaceae 
Briza minor little rattlesnake grass Poaceae 
Bromus catharticus rescuegrass Poaceae 
Bromus diandrus ripgut brome Poaceae 
Carduus pycnocephalus Italian thistle Asteraceae 
Castilleja sp. paintbrush Orobanchaceae 
Clarkia sp. clarkia Onagraceae 
Conium maculatum poison hemlock Apiacea 
convulvulus arvensis bindweed Convolvulaceae 
Conyza canadensis horseweed Asteraceae 
Cortaderia jubata Jubata grass Poaceae 
Delairea odorata Cape ivy Asteraceae 
Distichlis spicata saltgrass Poaceae 
Echium candicans Pride of Madeira Boraginaceae 
elymus glaucus blue wildrye Poaceae 
Epilobium sp. willow herb Onagraceae 
Equisetum sp. horsetail Equisetaceae 
Erigeron glaucus seaside daisy Asteraceae 
Eriogonum latifolium coast buckwheat  Polygonaceae 
Eriophyllum staechadifolium lizard tail Asteraceae 
Erodium sp. storksbill Geraniaceae 
Eschscholzia californica California poppy Papaveraceae 
Euphorbia sp. spurge Euphorbiaceae 
Festuca bromoides brome fescue Poaceae 
Festuca myuros sixweeks grass Poaceae 
Festuca perennis perennial wildrye Poaceae 
Foeniculum vulgare fennel Apiacea 
gnaphalium sp. cudweed Asteraceae 
Grindelia sp. gumplant Asteraceae 
Helminthotheca echioides bristley oxtongue Asteraceae 



 
 

Latin Name Common name Family 
Heracleum maximum cow parsnip Apiacea 
Hesperocyparis macrocarpa Monterey cypress Cupressaceae 
Heteromeles arbutifolia California toyon Rosaceae 
Hirschfeldia incana short pod mustard Brassicaceae 
Holcus lanatus velvet grass Poaceae 
Hordeum sp. meadow barley Poaceae 
Hypochaeris radicata rough cats ear Asteraceae 
Juncus sp. rush Juncaceae 
Lactuca seriola prickly lettuce Asteraceae 
Lemna sp. duckweed Araceae 
Limonium sinuatum sea-lavender Plumbaginaceae 
Lotus corniculatus trefoil Fabaceae 
Lupinus arboreus yellow bush lupine Fabaceae 
Lupinus sp. lupine Fabaceae 
Lysimachia arvensis scarlet pimpernell Myrsinaceae 
Lythrum salicaria purple loosestrife Lythraceae 
Malva pseudolavatera Cretan mallow Malvaceae 
Marah fabacea wild cucumber Cucurbitaceae 
Matricaria discoidea pineapple weed Asteraceae 
Medicago polymorpha California burclover Fabaceae 
Mimulus aurantiacus var. aurantiacus sticky monkey flower Phrymaceae 
Morella californica Wax myrtle Myricaceae 
Oenanthe sarmentosa water parseley Apiacea 
Oenothera sp. prim rose Onagraceae 
Opuntia sp. beavertail Cactaceae 
Osmorhiza sp. sweet cicely Apiaceae 
Pinus sp. pine Pinaceae 
Plantago coronopus cut leaf plantain Plantaginaceae 
Plantago lanceolata English plantain Plantaginaceae 
polypogon interruptus ditch beard grass Poaceae 
Polypogon monspeliensis annual beard grass Poaceae 
Pseudotsuga menziesii Douglas-fir Pinaceae 
Pteridium aquilinum var. pubescens bracken fern Dennstaedtiaceae 
Quercus agrifolia Coast live oak Fagaceae 
Raphanus sativus radish Brassicaceae 
Rosa californica California rose Rosaceae 
Rubus armeniacus Himalayan blackberry Rosaceae 
Rumex salicifolius willow dock Polygonaceae 
Salix laevigata red willow Salicaceae 
Salix lasiolepis arroyo willow Salicaceae 
Sambucus racemosa var. racemosa red elderberry Adoxaceae 
schoenoplectus sp. bulrush Cyperaceae 



 
 

Latin Name Common name Family 
Scrophularia californica California bee plant Scrophulariaceae 
Sedum sp. stonecrop crassulaceae 
Senecio vulgaris common groundsel Asteraceae 
Spergularia sp. sand spurrey Caryophyllaceae 
Stachys ajugoides hedge nettle Lamiaceae 
Tetragonia tetragonoides New Zealand spinach Aizoaceae 
Toxicodendron diversilobum poison oak Anacardiaceae 
Tropaeolum majus garden nasturtium Tropaeolaceae 
Typha latifolia cattail Typhaceae 
Urtica dioica ssp. Gracilis stinging nettle Urticaceae 
Verbena sp. vervain Verbenaceae 
Vicia sativa spring vetch Fabaceae 
Zantedeschia aethiopica callalily Araceae 
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Figure 1a - Study Area Habitat Types 
 



 

 
 

Figure 1b Study Area Habitat Types 
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Figure 1c - Study Area Habitat Types 
 



 

 
 

Figure 1d - Study Area Habitat Types 
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Figure 1e - Study Area Habitat Types 
 



 

 
 

Figure 1f - Study Area Habitat Types
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APPENDIX C  
Federal ESA Listed Species
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Table 1 - Federal ESA Listed Species with Potential to Occur within the Action Area 
Species 
Name 

Status Habitat/Range Critical 
Habitat 

Potential to be Affected 
by Proposed Project? 

Amphibians 

California 
red-legged 
frog 
Rana 
draytonii 

Threate
ned 

Found at elevations up to 1,500 feet in 
Mediterranean climatic zones. Requires 
aquatic, riparian, and upland habitat areas 
for different life events. Breeds primarily in 
aquatic habitat deeper than 2 feet with 
shrubby riparian or emergent vegetation; 
specifically found in deep pools, backwaters 
in streams and creeks, ponds, marshes, sag 
ponds, dune ponds, and lagoons.1,2 The 
species has been documented within the 
action area. 

The entire 
action area is 
within critical 
habitat. 

Yes. Suitable habitat is 
present and this species is 
known to occur within the 
action area. 

California 
tiger 
salamander 
Ambystoma 
californiense 

Threate
ned 

Primarily inhabits annual grasslands and 
open woodlands. It requires upland habitat 
that is occupied by small burrowing 
mammals that create underground burrow 
systems utilized by the salamanders 
throughout the year. Upland habitats 
surrounding known breeding pools are 
typically dominated by grassland, oak 
savanna, or oak woodland. Large areas of 
upland habitat, with multiple breeding ponds, 
are necessary for the species to persist.3 

Critical 
habitat is 
located 
approximately 
22 miles 
northeast of 
the action 
area. 

No. Suitable habitat may 
exist near the action area but 
records indicate the closest 
species occurrence is 18 
miles southeast of the action 
area. 

Birds 
California 
least tern 
Sternula 
antillarum 
browni 

Endang
ered 

Occurs in California on seacoasts, beaches, 
bays, estuaries, lagoons, lakes, and rivers. 
Nests in colonies on open, flat beaches or 
mudflats alongside lagoons, estuaries, or 
artificial islands made of dredge spoils. 
Colonies identified in San Francisco Bay.4 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No. Suitable habitat is not 
present.  Suitable habitat 
exists near the action area 
but records indicate the 
closest species occurrence is 
33 miles north of the action 
area. 

Least bell’s 
vireo  
Vireo bellii 
pusillus 

Endang
ered 

Inhabits structurally diverse stands of 
shrubs and small trees (commonly early 
successional habitats) along rivers and 
streams. It is an obligate riparian species 
during the breeding season while it tends 
to occur in mesquite scrub vegetation 
arroyos and hedgerows along 
agricultural fields and rural residential 
areas in the winter.5 

Critical 
habitat is 
located in 
southern 
California and 
not in the 
vicinity of the 
action area. 

No. Suitable habitat exists 
near the action area but 
records indicate the closest 
species occurrence is 31 
miles east of the action area.   



 

 
 

Species 
Name 

Status Habitat/Range Critical 
Habitat 

Potential to be Affected 
by Proposed Project? 

Marbled 
murrelet 
Brachyramp
hus 
marmoratus 

Threate
ned 

Spend the majority of their lives on the 
ocean, but come inland to nest. They 
generally nest in old-growth forests, 
characterized by large trees, multiple canopy 
layers, and moderate to high canopy closure. 
Nests are typically located close to the ocean 
so the birds can fly to and from nest sites.6,7 

A southern 
portion of the 
action area 
limits cross 
through 
approximately 
1.4 miles of 
critical habitat 
(Unit CA-15). 

No. Suitable habitat is not 
present along the action 
area.  
 
The proposed project would 
not impact any physical or 
biological features within the 
area designated as critical 
habitat. Therefore, the 
proposed project is 
anticipated to have no effect 
on critical habitat. 

Southwester
n willow 
flycatcher 
Empidonax 
traillii 
extimus 

Endang
ered 

Breeds in areas from near sea level to 
approximately 8,500 feet in vegetation 
alongside rivers, streams, or other wetlands 
(riparian habitat). For nesting, the species 
requires dense riparian habitats with 
microclimatic conditions dictated by the local 
surroundings.8 

Critical 
habitat is 
located in 
southern 
California and 
not in the 
vicinity of the 
action area. 

No. While suitable habitat 
may exist near the project 
area, there are no records 
within 100 miles of the 
project area and the species 
is not known to breed north 
of Santa Barbara County. 

Western 
snowy 
plover 
Charadrius 
alexandrines 
nivosus 

Threate
ned 

Most commonly nests on coastal beaches, in 
sand pits, dune-backed beaches near creek 
and river mouths, and near salt pans and 
estuaries on flat, open areas with sparse to 
absent vegetation usually within 100 meters 
of water.9 

The closest 
area of critical 
habitat is 
located within 
2,000 feet of 
the southern 
end of the 
project.  

No. While areas of suitable 
habitat are located along the 
beaches in the vicinity of the 
project area, none of these 
areas would be impacted by 
the project and are beyond 
the action area. The nearest 
occurrence, documented in 
1987, is at Laguna Beach 
0.25 mile west of the action 
area. The difference in 
elevation between the project 
and suitable habitat provides 
a barrier to potential project 
effects. 

Insects 

Ohlone tiger 
beetle 
Cicindela 
ohlone 

Endang
ered 

Endemic to Santa Cruz County along coastal 
terraces with remnant patches of native 
grassland habitat. Associated with soil types 
characterized by shallow, pale, poorly 
drained clay or sandy clay soil. Typically 
found along trails or barren areas among 
low, sparse vegetation within the grassland 
habitat.10 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No. Species has been 
document approximately 1 
mile from the action area. 
However, species unlikely to 
occur in project area as it 
mostly borders agricultural 
habitats considered 
unsuitable. 

Zayante 
band-winged 
grasshopper 
Trimerotropi
s infantilis 

Endang
ered 

Sandy soils and open parklands. The 
species is known only from the Zayante 
sandhills of Santa Cruz County, California, 
where its distribution occurs within an area 
less than four square miles. Within this area, 
populations are concentrated between the 
communities of Mt. Hermon to the 
southwest, Scotts Valley to the East, and 
Quail Hollow County Park to the north.11 

Critical 
habitat is 
located 
approximately 
4 miles 
northeast of 
the action 
area. 

No. Although suitable habitat 
is present in the vicinity of 
the action area, the project 
would not disturb the areas 
that the species is endemic 
to. 
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Species 
Name 

Status Habitat/Range Critical 
Habitat 

Potential to be Affected 
by Proposed Project? 

Fish 
Tidewater 
Goby  
Eucyclogobi
us newberryi 

Endang
ered 

Tidewater gobies are adapted to habitats 
within coastal lagoons and the highest 
reaches of the brackish zone of larger 
estuaries, from San Diego County to Del 
Norte County. They are most commonly 
found in water less than 1 meter (3.3 feet) 
deep.12  

Critical 
habitat is 
present 
outside the 
action area, 
at the 
lagoons near 
the mouths of 
Laguna 
Creek and 
Baldwin 
Creek. 
 
 

No. Although suitable habitat 
is present in the vicinity of 
the action area, no work 
would be done in areas of 
potential habitat or in 
perennial or intermittent 
creeks which may flow into 
potential habitat. 

CCC Coho 
Salmon, ESU 

Oncorhynch
us kisutch 

Endang
ered 

CCC coho salmon spend the first half of their 
life cycle rearing and feeding in streams and 
small freshwater tributaries. Spawning 
habitat includes small streams with stable 
gravel substrates. The remainder of their life 
cycle is spent foraging in estuarine and 
marine waters of the Pacific Ocean.  

Yes. Critical 
habitat within 
the action 
area includes 
accessible 
reaches of all 
rivers 
(including 
estuarine 
areas and 
tributaries) 
between 
Punta Gorda 
and San 
Lorenzo River 
in California. 

Yes. The species has been 
identified in San Vincent 
Creek.  

CCC 
Steelhead, 
DPS 

Oncorhynch
us mykiss 

Threate
ned 

CCC steelhead are found along the entire 
Pacific Coast. Deep low-velocity pools in 
streams are important wintering habitats. 
Spawning habitat consists of gravel 
substrates free of excessive silt. 

Yes. Critical 
habitat within 
the action 
area includes 
San Vicente 
Creek, Liddell 
Creek, 
Laguna 
Creek, Majors 
Creek, and 
Baldwin 
Creek. 

Yes. Species has been 
identified in San Vicente 
Creek, Liddell Creek, Laguna 
Creek, Majors Creek, and 
Baldwin Creek.  

Reptiles 
San 
Francisco 
garter snake 
Thamnophis 
sirtalis 
tetrataenia 

Endang
ered 

Most commonly occur in the vicinity of 
persistent water (mainly ponds, lakes, 
marshes, and sloughs), although they may 
also occur along temporary ponds and 
seasonal waterbodies. Areas with dense 
emergent vegetation adjacent to these 
waterbodies are preferred.13 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

Yes. Suitable habitat may 
exist along project area in 
aquatic habitats. Records 
indicate the closest species 
occurrence is approximately 
6 miles north of the northern 
end of the project area limits. 

Plants 



 

 
 

Species 
Name 

Status Habitat/Range Critical 
Habitat 

Potential to be Affected 
by Proposed Project? 

Ben Lomond 
spineflower 
Chorizanthe 
pungens var. 
hartwegiana 

Endang
ered 

Found on sandy Zayante soils that are the 
basis for the Zayante sandhill communities in 
the Santa Cruz Mountains. The plant’s entire 
distribution is within Santa Cruz County, and 
populations are located on private lands and 
within State and County parks.14 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No. Suitable habitat is not 
present in the project area. 
Known locations are east of 
the action area. 

Ben Lomond 
wallflower 
Erysimum 
teretifolium 

Endang
ered 

Known only from the sandhills of Santa Cruz 
County, and is distributed over an area 
approximately 9 miles from east to west and 
5 miles from north to south. Within this area, 
most of the populations occur in an area 
between the communities of Ben Lomond, 
Mount Hermon, and Glenwood, while outliers 
are located in the Bonny Doon area 
(approximately 5 miles to the west) and one 
is located in Beulah Park (approximately 3 
miles to the south).15 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No. Suitable habitat is not 
present.  Closest recorded 
occurrences are 3 miles 
northeast and at higher 
elevations than the action 
area. 

Marsh 
Sandwort 
Arenaria 
paludicola 

Endang
ered 

Found in wetland areas with standing water 
or saturated acidic soils from sea level to 
1,480 feet. Only two populations of the 
species are known to occur in the United 
States.16 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No. Species not known to 
occur in the vicinity of the 
action area.   

Menzies’ 
wallflower 
Erysimum 
menziesii 

Endang
ered 

Known from at least 16 extant occurrences, 
distributed predominately in the nearshore 
dune community of four disjunct dune 
systems in northern and central California: 
Humboldt Bay in Humboldt County, Ten Mile 
River in Mendocino County, the Marina 
Dunes at Monterey Bay, and the Monterey 
Peninsula in 
Monterey County. 17 

Critical 
habitat has 
not been 
designated 
for the 
species. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not 
present. Known locations are 
south of the action area.   

Santa Cruz 
tarplant 
Holocarpha 
macradenia 

Threate
ned 

Historically, habitat occurred on grasslands 
and prairies on coastal terraces in elevations 
below 330 feet, from Monterey County north 
to Contra Costa and Marin Counties. Soils 
are associated with coastal terrace prairies.18 

Critical 
habitat is 
located 
approximately 
4 miles 
northeast of 
the action 
area. 

No. Thirteen of the natural 
populations occur in Santa 
Cruz County.15 While suitable 
habitat may be present in the 
vicinity of the action area, 
these areas would not be 
impacted.  

Scotts Valley 
Polygonum 
Polygonum 
hickmanii 

Endang
ered 

The species is a narrow endemic plant and 
restricted to Scotts Valley, Santa Cruz 
County, California. Grows on gently-sloping 
to nearly-level thin soil over outcrops of 
Santa Cruz mudstone and Purisima 
sandstone. The species occurs in 
populations at two sites approximately one 
mile apart at the northern end of Scotts 
Valley (the Polo Ranch, and north of Casa 
Way).19 

Critical 
habitat is 
located 
approximately 
9 miles 
northeast of 
the action 
area. 

No. The project would not 
impact areas where the 
species is known to occur. 
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Species 
Name 

Status Habitat/Range Critical 
Habitat 

Potential to be Affected 
by Proposed Project? 

Scotts Valley 
spineflower 
Chorizanthe 
robusta var. 
hartwegii 

Endang
ered 

The species is a narrow endemic plant 
restricted to Scotts Valley, Santa Cruz 
County, California. The variety grows in 
colonies in wildflower fields on patches of 
exposed bedrock overlain with a thin layer of 
soil. The geographic range comprises 
approximately 0.5 square mile.20 

Critical 
habitat is 
located 
approximately 
9 miles 
northeast of 
the action 
area. 

No. The project would not 
impact areas where the 
species is known to occur. 

References: 
Marine fish and invertebrate species will be addressed in a separate National Marine Fisheries Services Biological Assessment, along 
with any marine mammals and reptiles. 1 (USFWS, 2002), 2 (USFWS, 2010b), 3  (USFWS, 2015)  4 (NatureServe, 2015), 5 (USFWS, 
1998a), 6 (USFWS, 2004a), 7 (USFWS, 2011a), 8 (USFWS, 2014a)   9 (USFWS, 2007a), 10 (USFWS, 2009a), 11 (USFWS, 2009b), 12 

(USFWS, 2005) 13 (USFWS, 1985), 14 (USFWS, 2012), 15 (USFWS, 2008a), 16 (USFWS, 1998b), 17 (USFWS, 2008b), 18 (USFWS, 2014b), 
19 (USFWS, 2009c) 20 (USFWS, 2009d). 
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APPENDIX D 
California Red-legged Frog Habitat  



 

 
 

Page intentionally left blank



  

  
Appendix 3.5-27 

Figure 1a - California Red-legged Frog Habitat 
 



 

 

Figure 1b - California Red-legged Frog Habitat 
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Figure 1c - California Red-legged Frog Habitat 
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APPENDIX E 
Special Status Species with Potential to Occur in Project Area
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Table 1: Special Status Species with the Potential to Occur within the Project Area 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Animals 
American 
badger 
Taxidea taxus 

-/-/SSC Most abundant in drier open 
stages of most shrub, forest, 
and herbaceious habitats, with 
friable soils. Needs sufficient 
food, friable soils and open 
uncultivated ground. Preys on 
burrowing rodents. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has historically occurred near the project 
area. The closest recorded CNDDB 
occurrence is 3 miles east of the project 
area from 2004. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
increased presence of human activity, ground 
disturbance, as well as vibrational, visual and noise 
disturbances. However, these effects are anticipated 
to be minimal and would be short-term in nature. This 
species is not afforded any federal or state regulatory 
protection and will not be discussed elsewhere in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect. 

American 
Peregrine 
Falcon 
Falco 
peregrinus 
anatum 

-/-/FP Coastal sage scrub communities 
including gray pine-oak woodland, 
chaparral, Pacific ponderosa pine 
forest, mountain meadow, riparian 
deciduous woodland, and mixed-
conifer. Nesting occurs on cliff 
edges, tall trees, buildings, and 
other man-made structures. 

Yes. Suitable habitat characteristics are present 
in the vicinity of the project area and the project 
area is located within the mapped year-long 
range for species. An active nest was identified 
on a cliff face adjacent to the project area during 
field surveys conducted by Jacobs on June 27, 
2016. Species has also been documented in 
Majors Creek watershed (Santa Cruz County 
Regional Transportation Commission, 2014).  

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Bald Eagle 
Haliaeetus 
leucocephalus 

-/SE/FP Seacoasts, rivers, large lakes, and 
other large areas of open water. 
Nest, perch, and roost primarily in 
old-growth and mature stands of 
conifers or hardwoods. 

No. The project area is located with the overall 
range for the species; however, CNDDB records 
don’t indicate any occurrences in the project 
vicinity. The closest CNDDB recorded occurrence 
is approximately 50 miles to the northwest. 

No. The proposed action is not anticipated to affect 
the species through noise and visual disturbances 
because it is unlikely the species would be present 
during project activities.  

ESA: N/A 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Bank Swallow 
Riparia riparia 

-/ST/- Colonial nester. Nests primarily in 
riparian and other lowland habitats 
west of the desert. Requires vertical 
banks/cliffs with fine-textured/sandy 
soils near streams, rivers, lakes, 
ocean to dig nesting hole. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has historically occurred near the project 
area. The closest recorded CNDDB 
occurrence is 3 miles east of the southern 
end of project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Black Swift 
Cypseloides 
niger 
 

-/-/SSC Breeds in small colonies on 
cliffs behind or adjacent to 
waterfalls in deep canyons and 
sea-bluffs above the surf; 
forages widely. Coastal belt of 
Santa Cruz and Monterey 
Counties; central and southern 
Sierra Nevada; San Bernardino 
& San Jacinto Mountains. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has historically occurred near the project 
area. There are numerous recorded 
occurrences west of the project area along 
the seaside cliffs. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect. 

Burrowing 
Owl 
Athene 
cunicularia 
 

-/-/SSC Occur in open, dry annual or 
perennial grasslands, deserts 
and scrublands characterized by 
low-growing vegetation. 
Dependent upon burrowing 
mammals. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has occurred near the project area. The 
closest CNDDB documented sighting is from 
2008 at Wilder Ranch State Park. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

California 
Black Rail 
Laterallus 
mamaicensis 
conturniculus 
 

-/ST/FP Inhabits freshwater marshes, 
wet meadows, and shallow 
margins of saltwater marshes 
bordering larger bays. Needs 
water depth of 1 inch that does 
not fluctuate during the year and 
dense vegetation for nesting 
habitat. 

No. Suitable habitat exists in the vicinity of 
the project although not within the project 
limits. The closest recorded CNDDB 
occurrence is approximately 7 miles north at 
Waddell Creek Lagoon from 1998. 

No. The proposed action is not anticipated to affect 
the species through noise and visual disturbances 
because it is unlikely the species would be present 
during project activities. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

California red-
legged frog 
Rana 
draytonii 
 

FT/-/SSC Found at elevations up to 1,500 
feet in Mediterranean climatic 
zones. Requires aquatic, 
riparian, and upland habitat 
areas for different life events. 
Breeds primarily in aquatic 
habitat deeper than 2 feet with 
shrubby riparian or emergent 
vegetation; found in deep pools, 
backwaters in streams and 
creeks, ponds, marshes, sag 
ponds, dune ponds, and 
lagoons. 

Yes. Suitable habitat is present and this 
species has been observed along the 
project area in wetlands adjacent to the 
existing rail corridor. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any state 
regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. This species was 
analyzed further in the BA that was prepared for the 
USFWS. 

ESA: May affect, is 
likely to adversely 
affect. 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Coho salmon – 
Central 
California Coast 
ESU 
Oncorhynchus 
kisutch 

FE/SE/- Require beds of loose, silt-free, 
coarse gravel for spawning. Also 
need cover, cool water & sufficient 
dissolved oxygen. 

Yes. According to CalFish distribution data, CCC 
coho salmon have been documented in San 
Vincente Creek and Laguna Creek, both of which 
bisect the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases. However, erosion 
and sediment control measures will be put in place to 
minimize effects to downstream water bodies. 

ESA: May affect, but 
is not likely to 
adversely affect. 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Cooper’s Hawk 
Accipiter 
cooperii 

-/-/WL Variety of forest types and stand-
structures. Prefers dense forest, 
large trees, and high canopy 
closures. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has occurred near the project area. The 
closest recorded CNDDB occurrence is 6 
miles northeast of the project area from 
1996. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Golden Eagle 
Aquila 
chrysaetos 

-/-/FP;WL Rolling foothills, mountain areas, 
sage-juniper flats, and desert. Cliff-
walled canyons provide nesting 
habitat in most parts of range; also, 
large trees in open areas. 

Yes. The project area is located with the overall 
range for the species. While nesting habitat is 
limited along the project area, the species may 
forage in the area. The closest CNDDB 
occurrence is a nest, observed active in 1989, 
approximately 22 miles northeast of the project. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Foothill 
yellow-legged 
frog 
Rana boylii 

-/-/SSC Partly-shaded, shallow streams 
and riffles with a rocky substrate 
in a variety of habitats. 
Sometimes found in isolated 
pools, vegetated backwaters, 
and deep, shaded, spring-feed 
pools.  Cobble-sized substrate 
for egg-laying. From sea level to 
6,370 feet. 

Yes. Potential habitat for this species may exist 
along the drainages that cross the project area 
and the project is within the range for the 
species. The closest CNDDB occurrence is 
approximately 7 miles east along Soquel Creek 
where numerous observations have been made 
between 1992 and 2008. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Marbled 
murrelet 
Brachyramph
us 
marmoratus 
 

FT/SE/- Spends the majority of their 
lives on the ocean, but come 
inland to nest. Generally nests 
in old-growth forests 
characterized by large trees, 
multiple canopy layers, and 
moderate to high canopy 
closure. Nests are typically 
located close to the ocean so 
the birds can fly to and from 
nest sites. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present. The 
closest CNDDB occurrence was a nest at 
Big Basin Redwoods State Park, located 
approximately 11 miles north of the project 
area. However, this observation is from 
1974. 

No. There is no nesting habitat along the project 
area. This species may occur in offshore areas 
and in the redwood forest in the region; 
however, project activities are not anticipated to 
impact the species. 

ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Monterey 
dusky-footed 

woodrat 
Neotoma 
macrotis 
luciana 

 

-/-/SSC Common to abundant in forest 
habitats of moderate canopy 
and moderate to dense 
understory; can be abundant in 
chaparral habitats. 

Yes. Suitable habitat is present along the 
project area in forested and riparian areas. 
This species was observed within valley 
foothill riparian habitat within Wilder Ranch 
State Park (Santa Cruz County Regional 
Transportation Commission, 2014). 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect. 

Osprey 
Pandion 
haliaetus 
 

-/-/WL Ocean shore, bays, fresh-water 
lakes, and larger streams. Large 
nests built in tree-tops within 15 
miles of good fish-producing 
body of water. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists near the project 
area and the species may occur. The 
closest CNDDB occurrence is a nest located 
approximately 9 miles northeast from the 
project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Saltmarsh 
common 
yellowthroat 
Geothlypis 
trichas 
sinuosa 
 

-/-/SSC San Francisco Bay region, in 
fresh and salt water marshes. 
Requires thick, continuous 
cover down to water surface for 
foraging; tall grasses, tule 
patches, willows for nesting. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
is known to occur in the project vicinity. The 
closest CNDDB occurrence from 1988 is 
located approximately 3 miles north of the 
northern end of the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

San Francisco 
garter snake 
Thamnophis 
sirtalis 
tetrataenia 

FE/SE/- Vicinity of freshwater marshes, 
ponds and slow-moving streams 
in San Mateo County & extreme 
northern Santa Cruz County. 

Yes. Suitable habitat may exist along project 
area in aquatic habitats. Records indicate 
the closest species occurrence is 
approximately 6 miles north of the project 
area and near Año Nuevo Point. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: May affect, but 
is not likely to 
adversely affect. 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Santa Cruz 
long-toed 

salamander 
Ambystoma 
macrodactyl
um 

croceum 

 

FE/SE/FP Wet meadows near sea level in 
a few restricted locales in Santa 
Cruz and Monterey counties. 
Aquatic larvae prefer shallow 
water, using clumps of 
vegetation or debris for cover. 
Adults utilize mammal burrows. 

No. Species occurs in a few specific 
locations which are not located along the 
project area. There are numerous CNDDB 
occurrences within the County; however, 
they are greater than 11 miles from the 
southern end of project area. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present within the 
project area. 

ESA: No effect. 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Tidewater 
goby 
Eucyclogobiu
s newberryi 
 

FE/-/SSC Inhabits brackish waters less 
than 3 feet deep of major 
stream drainages along the 
California coast. Breeds in 
lagoons near ocean waters in 
coarse, unconsolidated sandy 
areas. Rarely found upstream in 
freshwater and downstream in 
saline waters.  

No. Suitable habitat is not present within the 
project area limits, and connectivity between 
habitat and the project area does not exist. 
According to the CNDDB, the species has 
been documented in Laguna Creek and 
Baldwin Creek. 

No. Although suitable habitat is present in the 
vicinity of the project area, no work would be 
done in areas of potential habitat or in perennial 
or intermittent creeks which may flow into 
potential habitat. 

ESA: No effect. 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect 

Townsend’s 
big-eared bat 
Corynorhinus 
townsendii 

-/CT/SSC Coniferous forests, mixed meso-
phytic forests, deserts, native 
prairies, riparian communities, 
active agricultural areas, and 
coastal habitat types.  Caves, 
mines, and structures with 
suitable microclimates. 

Yes. Suitable habitat for the species occurs in the 
project vicinity and the project is located within 
the species range. The nearest recorded 
occurrence is approximately 9 miles north of the 
northern end of the project area.  

Yes. Though hibernacula and roosting habitat may 
occur near the project area, no aspects of this project 
would affect these habitats. The proposed action may 
impact this species due to construction-related 
activities including noise, vibration, and visual 
disturbances; however, they are anticipated to be 
minimal and short-term in nature. This species is 
evaluated further in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Tricolored 
Blackbird 
Agelaius 
tricolor 
 

-/SC/SSC Breeds in open waters with 
protected nesting substrates 
such as willows and cattails. 
Winters in areas with 
grasslands, agricultural fields, 
dairy farms, and feed lots. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
is known to occur near the project area. 
There are three CNDDB recorded 
occurrences within 3 miles of the project 
area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Western pond 
turtle 
Emys 
(Actinemys) 
marmorata 

-/-/SSC Associated with ponds, lakes, 
rivers, streams, creeks, marshes, 
irrigation ditches with abundant 
vegetation, rocky or muddy 
bottoms, in woodland, forest, and 
grassland. Logs, rocks, cattail mats, 
exposed banks. 0 - 5,900 feet. 

Yes. The project is within the mapped range for 
this species and potentially suitable habitat for 
this species occurs within the vicinity of the 
project area in drainages and lagoons. The 
closest recorded occurrence is approximately 1.5 
miles southeast of the project area.  

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
due to construction-related activities, including: 
erosion and sediment releases, increased presence 
of human activity, as well as vibrational, visual and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is not afforded any federal or 
state regulatory protection and will not be discussed 
elsewhere in this document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect. 

Western 
Snowy Plover  
Charadrius 
alexandrines 
nivosus 
 

FT/-/SSC Most commonly nests on 
coastal beaches, in sand pits, 
on dune-backed beaches near 
creek and river mouths, and 
near salt pans and estuaries on 
flat, open areas with sparse to 
absent vegetation usually within 
100 meters of water. 

No. Suitable nesting habitat exists in the 
vicinity of project area. However, project 
activities are not anticipated to affect 
individuals or habitat. 

No. While known areas of breeding and nesting 
habitat are located in the vicinity of the project area, 
these areas are sufficiently located far enough away. 
Additionally, the difference in elevation between the 
project and suitable habitat provides a barrier to 
potential project effects so that project activities are 
not anticipated to impact the species.  

ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

White-tailed 
Kite 
Elanus 
leucurus 

-/-/FP Coastal valleys and valley 
lowlands. Rarely found away 
from agricultural lands. Forages 
in open grasslands, meadows, 
farmlands, and emergent 
wetlands. 

Yes. Suitable habitat exists and the species 
has been observed along the project area 
(Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation 
Commission, 2014). The closest recorded 
occurrence is a nest observed active in 
2004, approximately 3 miles northeast of the 
project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species 
and disrupt foraging behaviors due to construction-
related activities, including: increased presence of 
human activity, as well as vibrational, visual, and 
noise disturbances. However, these effects are 
anticipated to be minimal and would be short-term in 
nature. This species is evaluated further in this 
document. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: May affect 
but the project is not 
anticipated to result 
in any take of this 
species. 
CEQA: Less than 
significant effect with 
mitigation measures. 

Plants 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Blasdale's 
bent grass 
Agrostis 
blasdalei 

-/-/-/1B.2 Coastal dunes, coastal bluff 
scrub, coastal prairie. Sandy 
or gravelly soil close to rocks; 
often in nutrient-poor soil with 
sparse vegetation.  5-365 
meters above mean sea level 
(amsl). 

Yes.  Species reported less than 1,000 feet 
west of the project area.  However focused 
botanical surveys were completed for this 
species and it was not found.  

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Vernal pool 
bent grass 
Agrostis 
lacuna-
vernalis 

-/-/-/1B.1 Currently only known within 
or around the margins of 
vernal pools (mima mounds), 
however known occurrences, 
and therefore habitat 
locations, of the species are 
relatively new. 

Yes.  Species was identified on top of a 
coastal mesa within a potential mitigation 
area. 

Yes.  Impacts to this species may occur as a result of 
the potential California red-legged from mitigation site, 
if the area is not avoided. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant with 
mitigation. 

Bent-
flowered 
fiddleneck 
Amsinckia 
lunaris 

-/-/-/1B.2 Cismontane woodland, valley 
and foothill grassland. 50-
500 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable cismontane woodland habitat is 
not present in the project area. Closest 
reported occurrences are 4 miles north and 
at higher elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Slender 
silver moss 
Anomobryum 
julaceum 

-/-/-/4.2 Broadleafed upland forest, 
lower montane coniferous 
forest, north coast coniferous 
forest. Moss which grows on 
damp rocks and soil; acidic 
substrates. Usually seen on 
roadcuts. 100-1000 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  Closest reported occurrences 
are 4 miles north and are at higher 
elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Coast 
rockcress 
Arabis 
blepharophyll
a 

-/-/-/4.3 Rocky habitat in broadleafed 
upland forest, coastal bluff 
scrub, coastal prairie, & 
coastal scrub. 

No. There are no verified reported 
occurrences within 50 miles of the project 
area.     

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Anderson's 
manzanita 
Arctostaphylo
s andersonii 

-/-/-/1B.2 Broadleaved upland forest, 
chaparral, north coast 
coniferous forest. Open sites, 
redwood forest. 60-760 
meters amsl. 

No.  There is no suitable habitat present in 
the survey area and no manzanita species 
were observed during focused botanical 
survey.  Closest recorded occurrences are 
3.5 miles northeast and at a higher elevation 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Schreiber's 
manzanita 
Arctostaphylo
s glutinosa 

-/-/-/1B.2 Closed-cone coniferous 
forest, chaparral. Mudstone 
or diatomaceous shale 
outcrops; often with Pinus 
attenuata. 170-685 meters 
amsl. 

No.  There is no suitable habitat present in 
the survey area and no manzanita species 
were observed during focused botanical 
survey. Closest recorded occurrences are 6 
miles north and at a higher elevation than 
the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Ohlone 
manzanita 
Arctostaphylo
s ohloneana 

-/-/-/1B.1 Coastal scrub, closed cone 
coniferous forests. Monterey 
shale. 450-530 meters amsl. 

No.  There is no suitable habitat present in 
the survey area and no manzanita species 
were observed during focused botanical 
survey. Closest recorded occurrences are 6 
miles north and at a higher elevation than 
the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Pajaro 
manzanita 
Arctostaphylo
s pajaroensis 

-/-/-/1B.1 Chaparral (sandy). No.  There is no suitable habitat present in 
the survey area and no manzanita species 
were observed during focused botanical 
survey. Closest recorded occurrences are 
13 miles east and at a higher elevation than 
the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



  

  
Appendix 3.5-43 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Bonny Doon 
manzanita 
Arctostaphylo
s silvicola 

-/-/-/1B.2 Chaparral, closed-cone 
coniferous forest, lower 
montane coniferous forest. 
Only known from Zayante 
(inland marine) sands in 
Santa Cruz County. 150-520 
meters amsl. 

No.  There is no suitable habitat present in 
the survey area and no manzanita species 
were observed during focused botanical 
survey. Closest recorded occurrences are 2 
miles north at a higher elevation than the 
project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Marsh 
sandwort 
Arenaria 
paludicola 

FE/SE/-
/1B.1 

Boggy areas in freshwater 
marshes and swamps. Sandy 
soil. 3-170 meters amsl.  

No.  There are no suitable marshes or 
swamps within the project area.  However, 
the closest recorded occurrence is less than 
1,000 ft south of the eastern most end of the 
project area; and is a reintroduced 
population at Wilder Ranch State Park.  
There is only one known extant wild 
population in the U.S. at Oso Flaco Lake 
(156 miles south of the project area). 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Brewer's 
calandrinia 
Calandrinia 
breweri 

-/-/-/4.2 sandy or loamy, disturbed 
sites and burns in chaparral 
or coastal scrub. 10-1220 
meters amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable habitat is present in the 
project area. Closest recorded occurrence is 
in an adjacent quadrangle (Laurel) 5 miles to 
the northeast. 

Yes.  The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site, 
there is a low likelihood the species is present.  
Impacts, if any were to occur, are not anticipated to 
jeopardize the continued existence of the species.  

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Santa Cruz 
Mountains 
pussypaws 
Calyptridium 
parryi var. 
hesseae 

-/-/-/1B.1 Chaparral, cismontane 
woodland. Sandy or gravelly 
openings. 305-1530 meters 
amsl. 

No.  There is no suitable habitat for this 
species.  The project area is outside to 
known elevational range of the species.  The 
closest recorded occurrence is 8 miles 
northeast of the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Swamp 
harebell 
Campanula 
californica 

-/-/-/1B.2 Bogs and fens, closed-cone 
coniferous forest, coastal 
prairie, meadows and seeps, 
freshwater marsh, north 
coast coniferous forest. 
Uncommon where it occurs.  
1-405 meters amsl. 

No.  No suitable marsh habitat is present in 
the project area. The only recorded 
occurrence in a 50 mile radius is historic 
(1944) and is located 6 miles northeast in a 
bog, at a higher elevation than the project 
area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Bristly sedge  
Carex 
comosa 

-/-/-/2B.1 Marshes and swamps, 
coastal prairie, valley and 
foothill grassland. Lake 
margins, wet places; site 
below sea level is on a Delta 
island. 5-1620 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable wetland habitat is 
present in the project area; however the 
closest recorded occurrence is 12 miles east 
of the project area.  

No. Due to a history of significant disturbance 
throughout the wetlands and the overall site, and the 
distance from the closest recorded occurrence, bristly 
sedge is not anticipated to occur in the project area and 
no impacts are anticipated. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Deceiving 
sedge  
Carex 
saliniformis 

-/-/-/1B.2 Coastal prairie, coastal 
scrub, meadows and seeps, 
marshes and swamps 
(coastal salt). Mesic sites. 3-
230 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable wetland habitat is 
present in the project area, however closest 
recorded occurrence is historic (1944), 
presumed extirpated, and 6 miles east of the 
project area.  

No. Due to a history of significant disturbance 
throughout the wetlands and the overall site, as well as 
the historic record of the species, deceiving sedge is 
not anticipated to occur in the project area and no 
impacts are anticipated. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Johnny-nip 
Castilleja 
ambigua var. 
ambigua 

-/-/-/4.2 Coastal bluff scrub, coastal 
prairie, coastal scrub, 
marshes and swamps, valley 
and foothill grassland, vernal 
pools margins. 0-435 meters 
amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable habitat is present in the 
project area, closest recorded occurrence is 
at the Moore Creek Preserve east of Wilder 
Ranch State Park. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities coastal scrub and coastal 
bluff scrub habitat.  However, due to a history of 
disturbance at the site, and the minimal amount of 
coastal scrub habitat, there is a very low likelihood the 
species is present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, will 
be minimal and will not jeopardize the continued 
existence of the species. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 



  

  
Appendix 3.5-45 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Ben Lomond 
spineflower 
Chorizanthe 
pungens var. 
hartwegiana 

FE/-/-
/1B.1 

Lower montane coniferous 
forest. Zayante coarse sands 
in maritime ponderosa pine 
sandhills. 105-475 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable coniferous forest is not present 
in the project area.  The closest recorded 
occurrence is 2 miles southeast and at a 
higher elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No Effect 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Scotts Valley 
spineflower 
Chorizanthe 
robusta var. 
hartwegii 

FE/-/-
/1B.1 

Meadows, valley and foothill 
grassland. In grasslands with 
mudstone and sandstone 
outcrops. 105-245 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable grassland habitat is not 
present in the project area.  The closest 
recorded occurrence is 6 miles northeast 
and at a higher elevation than the project 
area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No Effect 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Robust 
spineflower 
Chorizanthe 
robusta var. 
robusta 

FE/-/-
/1B.1 

Cismontane woodland, 
coastal dunes, coastal scrub, 
chaparral. Sandy terraces 
and bluffs or in loose sand.  
9-245 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area.  However, 
most populations of the species are 
extirpated and it is now known from only 
eight sites. The closest recorded occurrence 
is within the Pogonip Open Space Preserve 
3 miles northeast.  All occurrences reported 
in the quadrangle are at elevations higher 
than the project area.  No Chorizanthe 
species were observed during Agrostis 
blasdalei surveys. 

No. Due to a history of significant disturbance at the 
site, and the minimal amount of habitat available within 
the project area, robust spineflower is not anticipated to 
occur in the project area.  No impacts are expected.  

ESA: No effect. 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Franciscan 
thistle  
Cirsium 
andrewsii 

-/-/-/1B.2 Coastal bluff scrub, 
broadleaved upland forest, 
coastal scrub, coastal prairie. 
Sometimes serpentine 
seeps. 0-150 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable coastal bluff scrub and 
coastal scrub habitat is present in the project 
area.  However, the closest recorded 
occurrence (approximately 10 miles 
northwest) is historic and unverified.   

No. Due to there being no current occurrences of this 
species recorded within 40 miles of the project area, no 
impacts are anticipated.  

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

San 
Francisco 
collinsia  
Collinsia 
multicolor 

-/-/-/1B.2 Closed-cone coniferous 
forest, coastal scrub. On 
decomposed shale 
(mudstone) mixed with 
humus; sometimes on 
serpentine. 30-250 meters 
amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat (soils) is not present 
within the project area.  There are several 
reported occurrences 3-7 mile northwest of 
the project area; however they are all on the 
eastern side of highway one.    

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Clustered 
lady's-
slipper 
Cypripedium 
fasciculatum 

-/-/-/4.2 Usually serpentinite seeps 
and streambanks in lower 
montane coniferous forest or 
north coast coniferous forest. 
100 - 2435 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable serpentinite habitat is not 
present in the project area.  The exact 
location of the closest recorded occurrence 
is unknown; however it is located in the 
adjacent Laurel quadrangle at a higher 
elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Mountain 
lady's-
slipper 
Cypripedium 
montanum 

-/-/-/4.2 Broadleafed upland forest, 
cismontane woodland, lower 
montane coniferous forest, or 
north coast coniferous forest. 
185 - 2225 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable woodland habitat is not 
present in the project area.  The exact 
location of the closest recorded occurrence 
is unknown; however it is located in the 
adjacent quadrangles at a higher elevation 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Tear drop 
moss 
Dacryophyllu
m falcifolium 

-/-/-/1B.3 North Coast coniferous 
forest. Limestone substrates 
and rock outcrops. 50-275 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable coniferous forest is not present 
in the project area.  Closest recorded 
occurrence is 2.5 miles northeast and at a 
higher elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

California 
bottle-brush 
grass Elymus 
californicus 

-/-/-/4.3 Broadleafed upland forest, 
cismontane woodland, north 
coast coniferous forest, 
riparian woodland. 15 - 470 
meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal woodland habitat is present 
in the project area.  The closest current 
record is 4 miles north of the project area 
near Swanton. However, there is no 
undisturbed riparian woodland habitat in the 
project area and therefore the potential to 
support this species is very low. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in woodland habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of potential habitat, there is a very 
low likelihood the species is present.  Impacts, if any 
were to occur, will be minor and are not anticipated to 
jeopardize the continued existence of the species. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Ben Lomond 
buckwheat 
Eriogonum 
nudum var. 
decurrens 

-/-/-/1B.1 Chaparral, cismontane 
woodland, lower montane 
coniferous forest. Ponderosa 
pine sandhills in Santa Cruz 
County.  50-800 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  The closest recorded 
occurrences are 6 miles northeast and at 
higher elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Sand-loving 
wallflower 
Erysimum 
ammophilum 

-/-/-/1B.2 Chaparral (maritime), coastal 
dunes, coastal scrub. Sandy 
openings. 0-60 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable coastal scrub habitat is 
present in the project area.  However, the 
closest verified occurrences are along 
Monterey Bay 14 miles southwest of the 
project area. 

No. Due to the distance of the closest verified 
occurrence, sand-loving wallflower is not anticipated to 
be in the project area and no impacts are anticipated.. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Menzies’ 
wallflower 
Erysimum 
menziesii 

FE/SE/-
/1B.1 

Coastal dunes, coastal bluff 
scrub (Marina dunes at 
Monterey Bay and Monterey 
Peninsula) 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present.  The 
species is only known to occur in two 
locations 20 plus miles south and southwest 
of the project area.  

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Santa Cruz 
wallflower 
Erysimum 
teretifolium 

FE/SE/-
/1B.1 

Lower montane coniferous 
forest, chaparral. Inland 
marine sands (Zayante 
coarse sand).  180-515 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present.  Closest 
recorded occurrences are 3 miles northeast 
and at higher elevations than the project 
area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Minute 
pocket moss  
Fissidens 
pauperculus 

-/-/-/1B.2 North coast coniferous forest. 
Moss growing on damp soil 
along the coast. In dry 
streambeds and on stream 
banks. 10-1024 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present.  Closest 
recorded occurrences are 4 miles northeast 
and at higher elevations than the project 
area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Stinkbells 
Fritillaria 
agrestis 

-/-/-/4.2 Cismontane woodland, 
chaparral, valley and foothill 
grassland. Sometimes on 
serpentine; mostly found in 
nonnative grassland or in 
grassy openings in clay soil.  
10-1555 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present.  Closest 
recorded occurrence is 10 miles northwest 
of the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

San 
Francisco 
gumplant  
Grindelia 
hirsutula (var. 
maritima) 

-/-/-/3.2 Sandy or serpentinite sites in 
coastal bluff scrub, coastal 
scrub, or valley and foothill 
grassland. 15-400 meters 
amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable coastal bluff scrub and 
coastal scrub habitat is present.  However 
variety is no longer recognized in the current 
CA flora.  Recognized name is Grindelia 
hirsutula and the species has no special-
status status. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Santa Cruz 
cypress 
Hesperocypar
is abramsiana 
var. 
abramsiana 

FT/FE/-
/1B.2 

Chaparral, closed-cone 
coniferous forest, lower 
montane coniferous forest. 
Restricted to the Santa Cruz 
Mountains, on sandstone & 
granitic-derived soils; often 
with Pinus attenuate and 
redwoods. 280-800 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  Closest recorded occurrence 
is 3 miles northeast and at higher elevations 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Loma Prieta 
hoita  
Hoita 
strobilina 

-/-/-/1B.1 Serpentinite, mesic sites in 
chaparral, cismontane 
woodland, or riparian 
woodland. 30-860 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  Closest recorded occurrence 
is 16 miles northeast and at higher 
elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Santa Cruz 
tarplant 
Holocarpha 
macradenia 

FT/FE/-
/1B.1 

Coastal terrace prairie 
habitat. Light, sandy soil or 
sandy clay; often with 
nonnatives. 10-220 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable coastal terrace prairie habitat 
is not present in the project area.  All known 
populations of the species are east of the 
project area.  The closest recorded 
occurrence is 4 miles northeast.  

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Kellogg's 
horkelia 
Horkelia 
cuneata var. 
sericea 

-/-/-/1B.1 Sandy or gravelly openings in 
closed-cone coniferous 
forest, coastal scrub, coastal 
dunes, chaparral. Old dunes, 
coastal sandhills; 10-200 
meters amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable coastal scrub habitat is 
present in the project area.  Closest 
recorded occurrences are 6 miles northwest 
and northeast of the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimum amount of potential habitat, there is a very 
low likelihood the species is present.  Impacts, if any 
were to occur, would be minimal and are not 
anticipated to jeopardize the continued existence of the 
species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Point Reyes 
horkelia  
Horkelia 
marinensis 

-/-/-/1B.2 Coastal dunes, coastal 
prairie, coastal scrub. Sandy 
flats and dunes near coast; in 
grassland or scrub plant 
communities. 2-775 meters 
amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area. Closest 
recorded occurrence is 1 mile northeast of 
the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, are not 
anticipated to jeopardize the continued existence of the 
species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Smooth 
lessingia 
Lessingia 
micradenia 
var. glabrata 

-/-/-/1B.2 Serpentinite, often roadsides 
in chaparral or cismontane 
woodland. 120-420 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  Closest recorded occurrences 
are 20 miles northeast of the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Arcuate 
bush-mallow 
Malacothamn
us 
fasciculatus 
(M. arcuatus) 

-/-/-/1B.2 Chaparral, cismontane 
woodland. Gravelly alluvium.  
1-735 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area. Closest recorded occurrences 
are 16 miles northeast & north of the project 
area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Mt. Diablo 
cottonweed 
Micropus 
amphibolus 

-/-/-/3.2 Rocky sites in broadleafed 
upland forest, chaparral, 
cismontane woodland, or 
valley and foothill grassland. 
45-825 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area. Closest recorded locations are 
within Wilder Ranch State Park at higher 
elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Marsh 
microseris 
Microseris 
paludosa 

-/-/-/1B.2 Closed-cone coniferous 
forest, cismontane woodland, 
coastal scrub, valley and 
foothill grassland. 5-300 
meters amsl. 

Yes. Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area.  However, 
closest recorded occurrences are 3 miles 
north and at higher elevations than the 
project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, will be minimal 
and are not anticipated to jeopardize the continued 
existence of the species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Elongate 
copper moss 
Mielichhoferia 
elongata 

-/-/-/4.3 Cismontane woodland. Moss 
growing on very acidic, 
metamorphic rock or 
substrate; usually in higher 
portions in fens. Often on 
substrates naturally enriched 
with heavy metals (e.g. 
copper). 500-1300 meters 
amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  However, closest recorded 
occurrence is 1 mile northwest of the 
northern edge of the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Santa Cruz 
County 
monkeyflow
er Mimulus 
rattanii ssp. 
decurtatus 

-/-/-/4.2 Gravelly margins in chaparral 
or lower montane coniferous 
forest. 90-1220 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area. Closest recorded occurrence is 
6 miles northeast and at higher elevations 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Northern 
curly-leaved 
monardella 
Monardella 
sinuata ssp. 
nigrescens 

-/-/-/1B.2 Sandy soils in coastal dunes, 
coastal scrub, chaparral, 
lower montane coniferous 
forest. 0-300 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Suitable coastal scrub habitat is 
present in the project area.  However, 
closest recorded occurrences are 7 miles 
northeast and at higher elevations than the 
project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, will be minimal 
and are not anticipated to jeopardize the continued 
existence of the species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Woodland 
woollythread
s Monolopia 
gracilens 

-/-/-/1B.2 Chaparral, valley and foothill 
grassland, cismontane 
woodland, broadleafed 
upland forest, north coast 
coniferous forest. Open 
grassy sites; sandy to rocky 
soils. Often seen on 
serpentine after burns but 
may have only weak affinity 
to serpentine. 100-1200 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present within 
the project area. Closest current record is 8 
miles northeast and at a higher elevation 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Dudley's 
lousewort 
Pedicularis 
dudleyi 

-/SR/-
/1B.2 

Chaparral, north coast 
coniferous forest, valley and 
foothill grassland. Deep 
shady woods of older coast 
redwood forests; also in 
maritime chaparral.  60-900 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present within 
the project area.  The closest extant 
occurrence is 16 miles north and at a higher 
elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Santa Cruz 
Mountains 
beardtongue 
Penstemon 
rattanii var. 
kleei 

-/-/-/1B.2 Chaparral, lower montane 
coniferous forest, north coast 
coniferous forest. Sandy 
shale slopes; sometimes in 
the transition between forest 
and chaparral.  400-1100 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present within 
the project area.  The closest recorded 
occurrence is 4 miles northeast and at a 
higher elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

White-rayed 
pentachaeta 
Pentachaeta 
bellidiflora 

FE/FE/-
/1B.1 

Valley and foothill grassland, 
cismontane woodland. Open 
dry rocky slopes and grassy 
areas, often on soils derived 
from serpentine bedrock. 35-
610 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present within 
the project area.  There are no occurrences 
recorded post 1955 within 40 miles of the 
project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Monterey 
pine  
Pinus radiata 

-/-/-/1B.1 Closed-cone coniferous 
forest, cismontane woodland. 
Three primary stands are 
native to California. Dry bluffs 
and slopes. 60-125 meters 
amsl. 

No.  The project area is not located within 
one of the three native stands (Año Nuevo, 
Cambria, or Monterey Peninsula). 
Elsewhere, the species is treated as an 
invasive species. Año Nuevo is located 
approximately 3 miles northwest of the 
project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

White-
flowered rein 
orchid  
Piperia 
candida 

-/-/-/1B.2 North coast coniferous forest, 
lower montane coniferous 
forest, broadleafed upland 
forest. Sometimes on 
serpentine. Forest duff, 
mossy banks, rock outcrops, 
and muskeg. 45-1615 meters 
amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present within 
the project area. The closest recorded 
occurrence is 9 miles north and at a higher 
elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Choris' 
popcornflow
er 
Plagiobothrys 
chorisianus 
var. 
chorisianus 

-/-/-/1B.2 Mesic sites in chaparral, 
coastal scrub, coastal prairie.  
15-160 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area. The closest 
recorded occurrence is 5 miles northwest of 
the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, are not 
anticipated to jeopardize the continued existence of the 
species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

San 
Francisco 
popcornflow
er 
Plagiobothrys 
diffusus 

-/SE/-
/1B.1 

Valley and foothill grassland, 
coastal prairie. Historically 
from grassy slopes with 
marine influence.  45-360 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable grassland or prairie habitat is 
not present. However, closest recorded 
occurrences are 1 mile northeast of the 
eastern end of the project area, at a higher 
elevation than the project area itself. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 

Scotts Valley 
polygonum 
Polygonum 
hickmanii 

FE/SE/-
/1B.1 

Valley and foothill grassland. 
Purisima sandstone or 
mudstone with a thin soil 
layer; vernally moist due to 
runoff.  210-230 meters amsl. 

No. Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area. Closest recorded occurrences 
are 9 miles northeast and at higher 
elevations than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: No effect. 
CESA: No effect. 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Lobb's 
aquatic 
buttercup 
Ranunculus 
lobbii 

-/-/-/4.2 Mesic sites in cismontane 
woodland, north coast 
coniferous forest, valley and 
foothill grassland, or vernal 
pools. 15-470 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  The closest recorded 
occurrence is historic (1976) from the hills of 
Wilder Ranch State Park at a higher 
elevation than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Pine rose 
Rosa 
pinetorum 

-/-/-/1B.2 Closed-cone coniferous 
forest, cismontane woodland. 
5-1090 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present In the 
project area. The closest extant population 
is recorded 23 miles south on the Monterey 
Peninsula. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Hoffmann's 
sanicle  
Sanicula 
hoffmannii 

-/-/-/4.3 serpentinite or clay in 
broadleafed upland forest, 
coastal bluff scrub, chaparral, 
cismontane woodland, 
coastal scrub, or lower 
montane coniferous forest. 
30-300 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present In the 
project area. The closest recorded 
populations are approximately 3 miles north 
of Davenport. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Chaparral 
ragwort  
Senecio 
aphanactis 

-/-/-/2B.2 Chaparral, cismontane 
woodland, coastal scrub. 
Drying alkaline flats. 20-855 
meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  The only recorded occurrence 
of the species within the vicinity is at the 
Bonny Doon Ecological Reserve 3 miles 
north and at a much higher elevation than 
the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Maple-leaved 
checkerbloo
m Sidalcea 
malachroides 

-/-/-/4.2 Broadleafed upland forest, 
coastal prairie, coastal scrub, 
north coast coniferous forest, 
riparian forest. Woodlands 
and clearings near coast; 
often in disturbed areas.  0-
730 meters amsl. 

Yes.  There is marginal suitable coastal 
scrub habitat present in the project area.  
However, the closest reported occurrences 
are 12 miles east and at higher elevations 
than the project area. 

No. Due to the distance of the closest verified 
occurrence and the history of significant disturbance at 
the site, maple-leaved checkerbloom is not expected to 
be in the project area and no impacts are anticipated. 

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

San 
Francisco 
campion  
Silene 
verecunda 
ssp. 
verecunda 

-/-/-/1B.2 Coastal scrub, valley and 
foothill grassland, coastal 
bluff scrub, chaparral, coastal 
prairie. Often on mudstone or 
shale; one site on serpentine.  
30-645 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area.  The closest 
recorded occurrence is 5 miles northwest of 
the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, will be minor 
and will not jeopardize the continued existence of the 
species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Santa Cruz 
microseris 
Stebbinsoseri
s decipiens 

-/-/-/1B.2 Broadleafed upland forest, 
closed-cone coniferous 
forest, chaparral, coastal 
prairie, coastal scrub, valley 
and foothill grassland. Open 
areas in loose or disturbed 
soil, usually derived from 
sandstone, shale or 
serpentine, on seaward 
slopes. 10-500 meters amsl. 

Yes.  Marginal suitable coastal scrub habitat 
is present in the project area.  The closest 
recorded occurrence is 5 miles northwest of 
the project area. 

Yes. The proposed action may impact this species due 
to ground disturbing activities in coastal scrub habitat.  
However, due to a history of disturbance at the site and 
the minimal amount of coastal scrub habitat within the 
project area, there is a very low likelihood the species is 
present.  Impacts, if any were to occur, will be minor 
and will not jeopardize the continued existence of the 
species.   

ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: Less than 
significant. 

Slender-
leaved 
pondweed 
Stuckenia 
filiformis ssp. 
alpina 

-/-/-/2B.2 Marshes and swamps. 
Shallow, clear water of lakes 
and drainage channels.  300-
2150 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  All the recorded occurrences 
are historic and labeled as “needs work”.   

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 



 

 

 

Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

Santa Cruz 
clover  
Trifolium 
buckwestioru
m 

-/-/-/1B.1 Moist grassland and gravelly 
margins in coastal prairie, 
broadleafed upland forest, 
cismontane woodland. 105-
610 meters amsl. 

No.  Suitable habitat is not present in the 
project area.  Closest recorded occurrences 
are 4 miles east and at higher elevations 
than the project area. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Coastal 
Brackish 
Marsh 

-/-/S/- Marsh & swamp wetlands. No. Coastal brackish marsh habitat is not 
present in the project area. Closest recorded 
occurrence is 7 miles northwest. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Maritime 
Coast Range 
Ponderosa 
Pine Forest 

-/-/S/- Lower montane coniferous 
forest. 

No. Maritime coast range ponderosa pine 
forest is not present in the project area. 
Closest recorded occurrence is 3 miles 
northeast. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Monterey 
Pine Forest 

-/-/S/- Closed-cone coniferous 
forest. 

No. Monterey pine forest is not present in 
the project area. Closest recorded 
occurrence is 5 miles northwest. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Northern 
Coastal Salt 
Marsh 

-/-/S/- Marsh & swamp wetlands. No. Northern coastal salt marsh is not 
present in the project area.  Closest 
recorded occurrence is 2.5 miles northwest. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Northern 
Interior 
Cypress 
Forest 

-/-/S/- Closed-cone coniferous 
forest. 

No. Northern interior cypress forest is not 
present in the project area. Closest recorded 
occurrence is 3 miles northwest. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 

Northern 
Maritime 
Chaparral 

-/-/S/- Chaparral. No. Northern maritime chaparral is not 
present in the project area. Closest recorded 
occurrence is 3 miles northeast. 

No. None anticipated. ESA: N/A 
CESA: N/A 
CEQA: No effect. 
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Species 
Name 

Status 
Federal1/ 

State2/ 
CDFW3/ 
CNPS4 

General Habitat 
Association 

Habitat Present/ 
Closest Occurrence to Project Area5 Potential Project Impacts Finding 

STATUS CODES: 
1: Federal Status 
FE – Federally listed as 
endangered 
FT – Federally listed as 
threatened 
FC– Federal candidate for listing 
FPE– Federally proposed as 
endangered 
FPT– Federally proposed as 
threatened 
 
2: State Status 
SE – State listed as endangered 
ST – State listed as threatened 
SR – State listed as rare 
SC – State Candidate 
CT – Candidate threatened 

3: CDFW Status 
FP – Fully Protected 
SSC – Species of Special Concern 
WL – Watch List 
 
4: CNPS Status  
1A – Plants presumed extinct in California 
1B – Plants rare, threatened, or endangered in California and elsewhere 
2 –  Plants rare, threatened, or endangered in California, but more common elsewhere 
3 –  Plants about which we need more information – a review list 
4 – Watch list, limited distribution 
 
 

CNPS threat code extensions 
.1 – Seriously endangered in California. 
.2 – Fairly endangered in California. 
.3 – Not very endangered in California. 
 
5: Occurrence Data 
Closest occurrence data obtained from (CDFW, 2016a) or through (CNPS, 
2016). Occurrence data was not available for all of the species contained in this 
report. 
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